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HOW TO READ CROSSTABLES

Q1. All in all, do you think things are headed in the right
direction or are things pretty much on the wrong track?

Gender SUBGROUP RESULTS

Total 1371 599 772
100% 100% 100%
(B) (©)

:'_Fiight direction 943 394 5498 Em
i 69% 66% 71% |
mi Wrong track 236 126C i 100

17% 21% 14%
Don‘t know 192 79 113
- 14% 13% 15%

How to Read Crosstables: In the example chart (left), rows represent the three possible response options to the
question “All in all, do you think things are headed in the right direction, or are things pretty much on the wrong

track2” The three response options are: “right direction,” “wrong track,” and “don’t know.” The amounts in each

response category sum to the amount in the “total” row at the top of the table.
The first column, or banner, is the “Total” column. It reflects the overall results.

The next two columns reflect the results of a subgroup, “Gender.” The gender subgroup is composed of Males and
Females, each with their own column. Both gender groups are assigned a letter (Male=B, Female=C).

These two columns show how males’ attitudes compare to females’ attitudes. As shown in the chart, 69% of the full
sample thinks things are headed in the right direction. Looking at the gender subgroup, 71% of women think things
are headed in the right direction, compared to 66% of men.

Statistically Significant Differences: If a pair of cells has a difference which is statistically significant, the larger of
the two cells is flagged with the letter of the opposite column. The test shows the difference in females’ attitudes
about things being headed in the right direction is statistically significantly different than those of males’, which is
signified by a “B” (the letter given to Males) next to females’ results for “right direction.”

The footnote indicates the level of significance (sig=.05). This level of significance means that 5% of the time, the

difference between how the two groups feel about the direction is due to random chance, while 95% of the time the difference is meaningful.

Statement of Limitations: Any sampling of opinions or attitudes is subject to a margin of error, which represents the difference between a sample of a given population and the total population. The margin of

error is a statistic expressing the amount of random sampling error in a survey's results and differs by sample size, as reflected in the table below.

Margin of Error Based on Sample Size

N=1200 N=1000 N=800 N=600 N=500 N=400 N=300 N=200 N=150 N=100

+/- 2.8% +/- 3.1% +/- 3.5% +/- 4.0% +/- 4.4% +/- 4.9%

+/- 5.7% +/- 6.9% +/- 8.0% +/- 9.8% +/- 13.8%


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sampling_error
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Statistical_survey

DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Ql. What is your party registration?

Area
——————————————————— Gender
Port- Willa- Rest -—--—--—-- Age
land mette Of Wo- ————————m

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64

Age (Generations)

Mil- Baby =0 o—mm—m—mmmm —mmmm—— oo
len-— Boo- Si- White NAV/

Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D)  (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)

Democrat 168 89D 42 38 72 89 32 41 55
34% 42% 31% 24%  29% 36% 38% 31% 37%

Republican 122 36 35 50B 61 61 19 28 33
24% 17% 26% 32% 25% 25% 23% 22% 22%

Some other party 34 13 9 11 7 27E 8 13J 9
7% 6% 7% 7% 3% 11% 9% 10% 6%

Not affiliated with 176 73 47 57 106F 68 25 48 53
a political party 35% 34% 35% 36% 43% 28% 30% 37% 35%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST

60

100%
(K)

19
31%

15
25%

8N

12%

19
32%

138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) (S) (T)

50 35 61 5 113 55 168ST - -

36% 33% 34% 28% 31% 40% 100%

31 23 46 7 96 25 - 122RT -

23% 22% 26% 42% 27% 18% 100%

12 7 7 0 16 17p - - 34RS
9% 7% 4% 2% 5% 12% 16%
46 41 66 5 135 42 - - 176RS
33% 39% 37% 28% 37% 30% 84%



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Ql. What is your party registration?

Education 015: - 030: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmmm e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Democrat 168 45 48 75C 41 73E 33 21 78 43 30 18 83NO 63 22 85 78P 5
34% 30% 28% 42% 26% 44% 31% 32% 32% 35% 37% 34% 63% 22% 26% 29% 43% 25%
Republican 122 44D 49D 29 42 43 27 9 70 27 14 11 10 102MO 9 930 27 2
24% 29% 29% 16% 27% 26% 26% 14% 28% 23% 17% 20% T% 36% 11% 31% 15% 9%
Some other party 34 10 14 10 19F 7 6 2 11 10 6 6 8 22 3 19 10 4
7% 7% 8% 5% 12% 4% 6% 2% 5% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 18%
Not affiliated with 176 51 60 65 57 45 40 35F 88 40 30 18 31 97M 4 9MN 99 67 10
a political party 35% 34% 35% 36% 36% 27% 37% 52% 36% 33% 38% 34% 23% 34% 58% 33% 37% 49%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30,

Ql. What is your party registration?

Total

Democrat

Republican

Some other party

Not affiliated with
a political party

500
100%

168
34%

122
24%

34

[

]

176
35%

038:Immigration
For The Country

Good Bad
Total Thing Thing Know

295
100%
(B)

124cC
42%

36
12%

17
6%

117¢C
40%

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EF, GH

Don't More Of A
Opportunity Threat At Birth

Assigned

227
100%
(G)

44
19%

100H
44%

17

o
]

66
29%

Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth

Different

Assigned

232
100%
(H)

114G
49%

15
7%

14

o

]

90
39%



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q2. Area of state

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-—--——-—----——-—-------———————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =0 o—mm—m—mmmm —mmmm—— oo
land mette Of WOo= —————m— e ——— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Portland metro 212 212CD - - 102 102 39 65 58 50 22 71N 44 68 6 137 75P 89S 36 86
42% 100% 42%  42% 46% 50% 39% 37% 37% 51% 42% 38% 38% 38% 53% 53% 30% 41%
Willamette Valley 132 - 132BD - 66 66 21 30 42 40 15 32 26 55 4 107Q 26 42 35 56
26% 100% 27%  27% 24% 23% 28% 29% 25% 23% 25% 31% 25% 30% 18% 25% 29% 27%
Rest of state 156 - - 156BC 77 77 25 35 49 46 23 36 35 56 6 117 39 38 50R 68
31% 100% 32% 32% 30% 27% 33% 34% 38% 26% 33% 31% 37% 32% 28% 22% 41% 32%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q2. Area of state

Education 015: - 030: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmmm e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Portland metro 212 63 72 77 59 70 52 31 96 58 32 26 51 125 35 128 73 11
42% 42% 42% 43% 37% 42% 48% 46% 39% 48% 40% 49% 39% 44% 42% 43% 40% 50%
Willamette Valley 132 37 41 54 38 51 25 19 72 29 22 9 40 67 26 73 52 8
26% 24% 24% 30% 24% 30% 24% 28% 29% 24% 27% 18% 30% 24% 31% 25% 28% 38%
Rest of state 156 50 57 49 62F 46 30 17 78 33 26 18 41 92 23 95 59 3
31% 34% 33% 27% 39% 28% 28% 26% 32% 28% 33% 33% 31% 32% 27% 32% 32% 12%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023
Q2. Area of state

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Portland metro 212 147C 31 33C 123 51 70 120G
42% 50% 24% 45% 44% 37% 31% 52%

Willamette Valley 132 69 46B 17 75 31 59 60
26% 23% 35% 24% 27% 23% 26% 26%

Rest of state 156 79 55B 23 82 55E 98H 52
31% 27% 41% 31% 29% 40% 43% 22%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q3. Age
Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-—-—-——-—----——-—-------—-——————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =0 o—mm—m—mmmm —mmmm—— oo
land mette Of Wo— ——=—————m————— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/
Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other
Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) () (T)
18 - 29 85 39 21 25 31 49 85HIJ - - - 60LMN 25MN - - - 55 30 32 19 33
17% 18% 16% 16% 13% 20% 100% 100%0 18% 15% 21% 19% 16% 16%
30 - 44 130 65 30 35 68 62 - 130GIJ - - - 114KMN 16KN - - 71 59P 41 28 61
26% 31% 23% 23% 28% 25% 100% 82%0 16% 20%  42% 24% 23% 29%
45 - 64 150 58 42 49 63 84 - - 150GHJ - - - 89KLN 61KLO - 114 36 55 33 62
30% 27% 32% 32% 26% 34% 100% 84%0 34% 32% 26% 33% 27% 29%
65+ 135 50 40 46 84F 51 - - - 135GHI - - - 118KLM 17KL 120Q 15 40 41 54
27% 23% 30% 29%  34% 21% 100% 66% 100%MN 33% 11% 24% 34% 26%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q3. Age
Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = S mm oo - oo Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
18 - 29 85 46CD 24 15 37 217 15 6 13 301 261 16T 32N 31 22N 39 43P 3
17% 31% 14% % 23% 16% 14% 9% 5% 25% 32% 30% 24% 11% 26% 13% 24% 15%
30 - 44 130 46 39 45 45 40 27 18 43 371 271 241 32 73 25 75 52 4
26% 31% 23% 25% 28% 24% 25% 27% 17% 30% 34% 45% 24% 26% 30% 25% 28% 18%
45 - 64 150 39 59 52 44 56 26 24 80 32 26 13 33 94 23 90 56 5
30% 26% 35% 29% 27% 34% 25% 36% 32% 26% 32% 24% 25% 33% 27% 30% 30% 22%
65+ 135 19 48B 68B 34 43 39E 18 110JKL 22KL 1 1 36 860 14 930 32 100
27% 13% 28% 38% 21% 26% 37% 28% 45% 19% 2% 2% 27% 30% 17% 31% 18% 45%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
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500
100%

85
17%

130
26%

150
30%

135
27%

038:Immigration
For The Country

Good Bad
Total Thing Thing Know

295
100%
(B)

51
17%

87
30%

74
25%

83
28%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH

Q3. Age
Total

18 - 29
30 - 44
45 - 64
65+
(sig=.05

(all pairs)

132
100%
()

13
10%

28
21%

52B
39%

39
30%

Don't

73
100%
(D)

20C
28%

15
20%

24
33%

13
18%

Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth

More Of A

More
Of A

Assigned

Can Be
Different
Than

Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

137
100%
(F)

17
12%

34
25%

53E
39%

33
24%

227
100%
(G)

24
11%

55
24%

70
31%

7TTH
34%

232
100%
(H)

53G
23%

62
27%

71
31%

47
20%

11



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023
Q3. Age
Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-—-—-——-—----——-—-------—-——————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =0 o—mm—m—mmmm —mmmm—— oo
land mette Of Wo— ——=—————m————— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/
Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other
Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Gen Z 60 22 15 23 23 36 60HIJ - - - 60LMNO - - - - 41 20 19 15 27
12% 11% 11% 15% 9% 15% 71% 100% 11%  14% 11% 12% 13%
Millennials 138 71 32 36 66 67 25IJ 114GIJ - - - 138KMN - - - 74 64P 50 31 58
28% 34% 24% 23% 27% 27% 29% 7% 100%0 20%  46% 29% 26% 27%
Gen X 105 44 26 35 51 52 - 16GJ 89GHJ - - - 105KLN - - 78 27 35 23 48
21% 21% 20% 22% 21% 21% 13% 59% 100%0 22% 19% 21% 19% 23%
Baby Boomers 179 68 55 56 95 84 - - 61GH 118GHI - - - 179KLM - 1510 28 61 46 73
36% 32% 42% 36% 39% 34% 41% 88% 100%0 42%  20% 36% 38% 35%
Silent 17 [ 4 6 10 7 - - - 17GHI - - - - 17KILM 16 1 5 7 5
% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 12% 100%N 4% 1% 3% 6% 2%
(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST

12



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q3. Age
Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmm oo - o Addiction & Access To

Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't

Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know

Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)

Gen Z 60 36CD 18D 6 29G 20 6 6 5 221 211 141 26N 19 16N 21 37P 2
12% 24% 11% 3% 18% 12% % 9% 2% 18% 26% 25% 20% 7% 19% 7% 20% 10%

Millennials 138 50 38 51 43 45 36 14 47 421 261 231 33 79 26 83 50 5
28% 33% 22% 28% 27% 27% 33% 21% 19% 35% 33% 44% 25% 28% 31% 28% 27% 23%

Gen X 105 24 45 37 37 36 13 19 48 26 23 9 26 62 18 56 47 2
21% 16% 26% 20% 23% 22% 12% 28% 19% 22% 29% 16% 19% 22% 21% 19% 26% 11%

Baby Boomers 179 37 65B 77B 44 60 47E 27 131JKL 30 10 8 41 1170 22 1220 47 10
36% 25% 38% 43% 28% 36% 44% 41% 53% 25% 13% 15% 31% 41% 26% 41% 26% 46%
Silent 17 4 4 9 6 5 5 0 16J 1 - - 7 8 2 130 1 20
% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 1% 6% % 5% 3% 3% % 1% 10%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q3. Age
Q38:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned
Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Gen Z 60 35 9 16C 34 8 19 34
12% 12% 7% 22% 12% 6% 8% 15%
Millennials 138 92 29 17 85 35 56 68
28% 31% 22% 23% 30% 26% 25% 29%
Gen X 105 57 28 20 48 36 49 51
21% 19% 22% 27% 17% 26% 21% 22%
Baby Boomers 179 99 62BD 19 103 56 94 75
36% 34% 47% 26% 37% 41% 41% 32%
Silent 17 11 4 1 11 2 9 4
% 4% 3% 2% % 1% 4% 2%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH
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Q4. What best describes your gender?

Total

Man

Woman

Transgender

Non-binary or gender
non-conforming

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

500 212
100% 100%

(B)

245 102
49% 48%

245 102
49% 48%
6 5
1% 2%

3 2
1% 1%

Willa-
mette

W
Valley State Man man

132

100%

()

66
50

66
50

=

o

3
]

o
S

156

100%

(D)
77
50%

77
50%

1
1%

245 245
100% 100%
(E) (F)

245F -
100%

- 245E
100%

] columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO,
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.

85 130
100% 100%
(G) (H)
31 68
36% 52%
4973 62
57%  47%

3 0
4% *
2 0
35 *
PQ, RST

150
100%
(I)

63
42%

84J
5

o
]

o°

6
2
1
0
*

Age (Generations)

Baby
Boo-

65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers

135
100%
(J)

84GI
62%

51
38%

60
100%
(K)

23
38%

3
5

o

o°

6
9
1
2
0
1

o

138
100%
(L)

66
4

o

6
4

oe o

NN N W 0 ] [ee)

o

105
100%
(M)

51
48%

5
4

o°

o°

* O NN O N

179
100%
(N)

95
53%

84
47%

Si-

White

lent Alone POC

17
100%
(0)
10
60%
7
40%

360
100%
(P)

1940
54%

163
45%

2

*

2
1

o

140
100%
(Q)

51
37%

83P
59%

Dem

168
100%
(R)

72
43%

89
53%

o°

N W N

o

Rep

122
100%
(S)

61
50%

61
50%

NAV/
Other

210
100%
(T)

113
54%

95
45%

2
1%

15



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q4. What best describes your gender?

Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmmm e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Man 245 59 84 102B 59 80 64E 42E 146JKL 55L 33 12 70 132 43 137 93 15P
49% 40% 50% 57% 37% 48% 60% 62% 59% 46% 41% 23% 53% 47% 51% 46% 51% 73%
Woman 245 85D 85 75 96GH 82 43 25 100 641 42 40IJK 58 149 38 157R 83 5
49% 57% 50% 42% 60% 49% 40% 38% 40% 53% 52% 75% 44% 53% 45% 53% 46% 23%
Transgender 6 5D 0 - 4 2 - - - 0 41 1 3 2 1 2 4 -
1% 3% * 2% 1% * 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Non-binary or gender 3 - 0 3 1 2 - - 1 1 1 - 1 0 2 - 2 1P
non-conforming 1% * 2% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% * 2% 1% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q4. What best describes your gender?

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Man 245 147 67 31 170F 42 130H 91
49% 50% 51% 43% 61% 31% 58% 39%
Woman 245 141 63 41 108 93E 96 132G
49% 48% 48% 57% 38% 68% 42% 57%
Transgender 6 4 2 - 2 2 - 6G
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Non-binary or gender 3 3 - - 1 - - 3
non-conforming 1% 1% 1% 1%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-—-—-——-—----——-—-------—-——————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby = o—mm—m—mmmm mmmmm————————— o
land mette Of WOo= —————m— e ——— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) (S) (T)

African 5 3 2 - 3 2 2 2 1 - 2N 2 1 - - 0 5P 1 - 4
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% * 4% 1% 1% * 3% 1% 2%

Asian/ 47 25 11 11 17 31 4 200 16 6 4 18 14 12 - 6 41Pp 19 8 20
Pacific Islander 9% 12% 8% 7% 7% 13% 5% 16% 11% 4% 6% 13% 13% 7% 2% 30% 11% 7% 9%

Black/ 28 21D 5 2 9 15 8J 8 100 2 2 12 [ 7 0 4 24p 16S 3 9
African American 6% 10% 4% 1% 4% % % 6% 7% 1% % % 6% 4% 1% 1% 17% % 2% 4%

Hispanic/Latino/a/x 53 24 9 20 19 34 20IJ 26IJ0 6 1 15MN 30MN 5 2 1 - 53P 20 10 24
11% 11% 7% 13% 8% 14% 24% 20% 4% 1% 25% 21% 5% 1% 4% 38% 12% 8% 11%

Middle Eastern/ 3 3 1 - 0 3 1 2 - 0 1 2 - 0 - 2 2 3 0 -

North African 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1% * * 1% 2% *

Native American/ 33 18 4 12 14 17 [ 11 6 10 5 9 8 11 0 16 18P 12 7 14
American Indian 7% % 3% % % % 7% 8% % % 8% 7% 8% % 2% 4% 13% 7% 6% %

White/Caucasian 381 144 108B 129B 201F 176 68H 78 114H 121HI 50L 83 80L 151L 16L 360Q 21 122 99 160
76% 68% 81% 82% 82% 72% 80% 60% 76% 89% 82% 60% 76% 84% 97% 100% 15% 72% 82% 76%
Other 17 7 7 4 10 7 [ 3 5 4 6LM 3 1 7 - 6 11P 0 2 15R
3% % 5% 3% 4% 3% 7% 2% 3% % 10% 2% 1% 4% 2% % * 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

Education 015: - 030: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmmm e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
African 5 5 - 0 3 2 - - 1 2 0 21 2 3 - 0 5P -
1% 3% * 2% 1% * 2% * 4% 2% 1% * 3%
Asian/ 47 9 11 27BC 11 15 10 12E 25 9 7 7 7 26 15M 24 20 4
Pacific Islander 9% 6% T% 15% T% % 9% 18% 10% 7% 9% 13% 5% 9% 17% 8% 11% 18%
Black/ 28 12 7 9 11G 13G - 3 9 5 7 6 7 17 3 13 13 1
African American 6% 8% 4% % 7% % 5% 4% 4% 9% 11% 6% % 4% % % 6%
Hispanic/Latino/a/x 53 18 18 17 18 18 11 6 18 13 11 121 20 26 6 26 26 1
11% 12% 11% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% T% 11% 13% 22% 15% 9% 8% 9% 14% 6%
Middle Eastern/ 3 - 2 2 2 0 1 - 0 1 0 1 2 1 - 2 1 -
North African 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% 3% 2% * 1% 1%
Native American/ 33 10 14 9 14 10 4 5 12 6 10 5 14N 14 6 16 18 -
American Indian 7% % 8% % 9% % 4% 8% % 5% 13% 9% 11% % 7% % 10%
White/Caucasian 381 113 137 131 118 126 88 49 189 95 64 33 101 216 63 237Q 128 16
76% 75% 81% 73% 74% 76% 82% 72% 77% 79% 80% 63% 77% 76% 75% 80% 70% 74%
Other 17 7 6 4 5 5 3 4 8 3 4 1 3 7 7 9 8 -
3% % 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% T% 3% 3% 6% 3% % 2% 8% % 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023
Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

African 5 5 - - 5 - - 3
1% 2% 2% 1%
Asian/ 47 31 9 7 33 10 13 30G
Pacific Islander 9% 11% 7% 9% 12% 7% % 13%

Black/ 28 18 5 4 17 [ 10 15
African American 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% % 6%

Hispanic/Latino/a/x 53 34 12 7 30 19 16 29
11% 12% 9% 10% 11% 14% 7% 12%

Middle Eastern/ 3 3 - - 2 - 0 3
North African 1% 1% 1% * 1%

Native American/ 33 20 11 3 18 9 12 20
American Indian 7% 7% % % 6% 7% % 9%

White/Caucasian 381 224 104 53 209 106 189H 165
76% 76% 78% 73% 75% 77% 83% 71%

Other 17 5 5 7B 4 4 7 9
3% 2% 3% 10% 1% 3% 3% 4%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH
Note: Percentage less than 0.5 printed as *.
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-—-—-——-—----——-—-------—-——————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby = o—mm—m—mmmm mmmmm————————— o
land mette Of WOo= —————m— e ——— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) (S) (T)

White Alone 360 137 107B 117 194F 163 55 71 114H 120GHI 41 74 78L 151KL 16KL 360Q - 113 96R 151
72% 65% 80% 75% 79% 66% 65% 55% 76% 89% 67% 53% 74% 84% 93% 100% 67% 79% 72%

POC 140 75C 26 39 51 83E 30J 59IJ 36J 15 20NO  64MNO 27 28 1 - 140p 558 25 59
28% 35% 20% 25% 21% 34% 35% 45% 24% 11% 33% 47% 26% 16% 7% 100% 33% 21% 28%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

Education 015: - 030: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmmm e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
White Alone 360 107 126 127 112 119 82 47 185L 90L 56 29 91 207 62 224 121 15
72% 71% 74% 71% 70% 71% 77% 70% 75% 75% 70% 55% 69% 73% 74% 76% 66% 71%
POC 140 43 44 53 47 48 25 20 [ 31 24 2413 41 77 22 72 6l 6
28% 29% 26% 29% 30% 29% 23% 30% 25% 25% 30% 45% 31% 27% 26% 24% 34% 29%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023
Q5. Which of the following best describes your race or ethnicity?

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

White Alone 360 209 99 52 197 98 181H 152
72% 71% 75% 71% 70% 71% 80% 66%
POC 140 86 33 21 83 40 46 80G
28% 29% 25% 29% 30% 29% 20% 34%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q6. What's the highest level of education that you have completed?

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-—-—-——-—----——-—-------—-——————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =0 o—mm—m—mmmm —mmmm—— oo
land mette Of WOo= —————m— e ——— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) () (T)

Less than high 18 9 6 4 12 7 91J 91J - 1 9MN N 1 1 - 9 9 3 5 11
school 4% 4% % 3% 5% 3% 11% 7% 1% 15% 5% % % 3% 7% 1% 4% 5%
High school diploma/ 132 54 31 46 48 79E 3713 373 39J 18 27MN 42 23 36 4 98 34 43 39 50
GED 26% 26% 23% 30% 19% 32% 445 29% 26% 13% 445 31% 22% 20% 21% 27% 24% 25% 32% 24%
Some college/ 170 72 41 57 84 85 24 39 59 48 18 38 45L 65 4 126 44 48 49R 74
2-year degree 34% 34% 31% 36% 34% 35% 28% 30% 39% 36% 30% 27% 42% 36% 23% 35% 32% 28% 40% 35%
College degree/ 102 45 33 24 49 51 11 28 31 33 4 32K 23K 40K 4 74 29 428 18 42
4-year degree 20% 21% 25% 15% 20% 21% 13% 21% 20% 24% 7% 23% 21% 22% 21% 20%  21% 25% 15% 20%
Graduate/ 78 32 21 25 53F 24 4 18 21G 35GHI 2 18 14 37K 6KLM 54 24 338 12 33
Professional school 16% 15% 16% 16% 22% 10% 4% 13% 14% 26% 4% 13% 13% 21% 35% 15% 17% 20% 10% 16%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q6. What's the highest level of education that you have completed?

Education 015: - 030: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmmm e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Less than high 18 18CD - - 5 6 3 4 6 3 4 5IJ 4 9 6 7 11 -
school 4% 12% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 6% 10% 3% % % % 6%
High school diploma/ 132 132CD - - 70FGH 40G 13 8 47 35 301 191 32 67 32N 75 55 2
GED 26% 88% 44% 24% 12% 12% 19% 29% 38% 36% 24% 24% 38% 25% 30% 8%
Some college/ 170 - 170BD - 60H 61H 41H 8 84 39 29 18 36 114MO 19 111 52 7
2-year degree 34% 100% 38% 37% 38% 12% 34% 33% 36% 35% 28% 40% 23% 37% 28% 34%
College degree/ 102 - - 102BC 18 40E 29E 15 58L 28L 13 2 30 57 15 [ 34 8
4-year degree 20% 57% 12% 24% 27% 23% 24% 23% 17% 4% 23% 20% 18% 20% 18% 37%
Graduate/ 78 - - 78BC 5 20E 22E 31EFG 52K 15 3 8 29N 37 12 42 31 4
Professional school 16% 43% 3% 12% 20% 47% 21% 12% 4% 14% 22% 13% 14% 14% 17% 21%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q6. What's the highest level of education that you have completed?

Total

Less than high
school

High school diploma/
GED

Some college/
2-year degree

College degree/
4-year degree

Graduate/
Professional school

500
100%

18
4%

132
26%

170
34%

102
20%

78
16%

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than

Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
9 4 6 8 5 8 10
3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 4%
65 39 27B 60 39 59 62
22% 30% 38% 21% 28% 26% 27%
92 57B 21 81 61E 83 76
31% 43% 29% 29% 45% 37% 33%
70 22 11 63 27 43 49
24% 17% 15% 22% 20% 19% 21%
60C 11 8 69F 5 34 36
20% 8% 10% 25% 4% 15% 15%

columns tested BCD, EF, GH

(sig=.05) (all pairs)
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q7. Which category best describes your gross household income, before taxes? Remember to include everyone living in your household.
Your best estimate will do.

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-——-———----——-—----—--———————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =0 o—mmmmmmmmm mmmmmmmm
land mette Of WO— ——————————m——— e ——— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Less than $25,000 65 29 15 21 25 38 16J 19 20 10 11 20 17 16 1 45 20 18 21 27
13% 14% 11% 14% 10% 16% 18% 15% 14% 8% 19% 15% 16% 9% 6% 13% 15% 11% 17% 13%
$25,000 to less than 94 30 23 41B 35 57E 21 26 23 24 18 23 20 28 5 67 27 23 21 49R
$50,000 19% 14% 17% 26% 14% 23% 25% 20% 15% 18% 29% 16% 19% 16% 32% 19% 19% 14% 18% 23%

$50,000 to less than 66 22 17 26 35 30 11 19 17 19 9 20 11 21 S5MN 47 19 23 16 27
$75,000 13% 10% 13% 17% 14%  12% 13% 15% 11% 14% 15% 14% 11% 12% 29% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13%

$75,000 to less than 101 48D 33D 20 45 51 16 21 39 25 11 26 250 390 - 72 29 50T 26T 25
$100,000 20% 22% 25% 13% 18% 21% 19% 16% 26% 18% 17% 18% 24% 22% 20%  21% 30% 22% 12%

$100,000 to less 107 52 25 30 64F 43 15 27 26 391 6 36KM 13 47KM 5K 82 25 33 27 46
than $150,000 21% 25% 19% 19% 26% 17% 18% 21% 18% 29% 10% 26% 12% 26% 30% 23%  18% 20% 23% 22%
$150,000 or more 67 31 19 17 42 25 6 18 24 18 6 14 19 27 0 47 20 21 9 378
13% 15% 14% 11% 17% 10% 7% 14% 16% 14% 10% 10% 18% 15% 2% 13% 14% 13% 8% 17%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q7. Which category best describes your gross household income, before taxes? Remember to include everyone living in your household.
Your best estimate will do.

Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmm e oo - S Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll $50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Less than $25,000 65 34D 24D 7 65FGH - - - 25 14 11 1513 19 35 11 29 35P 1
13% 23% 14% 4% 41% 10% 12% 13% 29% 15% 12% 13% 10% 19% 7%
$25,000 to less than 94 42D 36D 17 94FGH - - - 41 22 19 11 26 50 18 44 46P 4
$50,000 19% 28% 21% 9% 59% 17% 18% 24% 21% 20% 18% 22% 15% 25% 18%
$50,000 to less than 66 22 28 16 - 66EGH - - 33 14 9 9 21 34 10 39 25 2
$75,000 13% 15% 16% 9% 40% 14% 12% 11% 17% 16% 12% 12% 13% 14% 11%
$75,000 to less than 101 24 34 44 - 101EGH - - 49 24 19 9 26 65 9 73Q 24 4
$100, 000 20% 16% 20% 24% 60% 20% 20% 24% 17% 20% 23% 11% 25% 13% 19%
$100,000 to less 107 16 41B 50B - - 107EFH - 67KL 31KL 8 2 26 70 12 76Q 26 6
than $150,000 21% 11% 24% 28% 100% 27% 25% 10% 4% 19% 25% 14% 26% 14% 27%
$150,000 or more 67 13 8 46BC - - - 67EFG 31 15 15 6 14 30 23MN 37 27 4
13% 9% 5% 26% 100% 13% 13% 19% 11% 11% 11% 28% 12% 15% 18%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q7. Which category best describes your gross household income, before taxes? Remember to include everyone living in your household.
Your best estimate will do.

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country -------------——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Oof A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Less than $25,000 65 35 17 13 22 20 31 29
13% 12% 13% 18% 8% 15% 14% 12%

$25,000 to less than 94 49 29 16 47 30 41 42
$50,000 19% 17% 22% 22% 17% 22% 18% 18%

550,000 to less than 66 41 14 10 41 17 35 27
$75,000 13% 14% 11% 14% 14% 12% 16% 12%

$75,000 to less than 101 58 24 19 54 33 38 49
$100,000 20% 20% 18% 25% 19% 24% 17% 21%

$100,000 to less 107 66D 34D 7 71 27 59 43
than $150,000 21% 22% 26% 9% 25% 20% 26% 19%
$150,000 or more 67 46 14 7 47F 11 21 42G
13% 16% 10% 10% 17% 8% 9% 18%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

In 2020, Oregon voters passed Measure 110. The measure decriminalized the possession of small amounts of hard drugs like heroin, fentanyl,
and meth and dedicated a portion of state cannabis taxes to fund drug treatment programs.

Q22. In general, do you believe Measure 110 has been a good thing or bad thing for Oregon?

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender ------------—--—-------—---—————— FEthnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =00 o—mmmmmmmmm mmmmmmmm—m
land mette Of WO= ——————————m——m len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) () (T)
Total good 197 90 47 60 93 98 51IJ 62J 52 33 38MN 64N 44N 43 9N 132 65 90ST 30 788
39% 42% 36% 38% 38% 40% 60% 48% 34% 24% 63% 46% 42% 24% 51% 37% 46% 54% 24% 37%

Very good 50 27 7 16 25 20 11J 197 14 6 9N 18N 13N 7 2 34 15 28sT 10 11
10% 13% 5% 10% 10% 8% 13% 14% 9% 4% 16% 13% 12% 4% 12% 10 11% 17% 9% 5%
Good 148 63 40 44 69 78 39IJ 43J 38 27 28N 45N 31 36 7 98 50 628 19 67S
30% 30% 30% 28% 28% 32% 46% 33% 25% 20% 47% 33% 30% 20% 39% 27% 36% 37% 16% 32%
Total bad 254 96 75 83 128 124 31 61 81G 81G 19 68 48 113KLM 6 1970 58 60 85RT 109R
51% 46% 57% 53% 52% 50% 37% 47% 54% 60% 32% 49% 45% 63%0 37% 55% 41% 36% 70% 52%
Bad 91 31 29 32 46 44 18 24 30 19 9 320 210 29 - 71 20 20 24 48R
18% 14% 22% 21%  19% 18% 21% 19% 20% 14% 16% 23% 19% 16% 20%  14% 12% 20% 23%

Very bad 163 66 46 51 81 80 13 37 51G 62GH 10 36 27 83KLM 6 125 38 40 62RT 61
33% 31% 35% 33% 33% 32% 16% 28% 34% 46% 17% 26% 26% 47% 37% 35% 27% 24% 51% 29%

Don't know 48 25 10 13 25 24 3 7 17 21GH 3 6 13 23L 2 31 17 18 7 24
10% 12% 8% 8% 10% 10% 4% 5% 12% 15% 5% 5% 13% 13% 12% 9% 12% 11% 5% 11%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

In 2020, Oregon voters passed Measure 110. The measure decriminalized the possession of small amounts of hard drugs like heroin, fentanyl,
and meth and dedicated a portion of state cannabis taxes to fund drug treatment programs.

Q22. In general, do you believe Measure 110 has been a good thing or bad thing for Oregon?

Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S.  mm oo o S Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll $50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Total good 197 68C 53 76 75G 61 33 29 79 46 421 301 97NO 68 32N 76 112P
39% 45% 31% 42% 47% 36% 31% 43% 32% 39% 53% 56% 74% 24% 38% 26% 62% 43%
Very good 50 15 12 22 19 13 8 10 14 161 151 5 27N 15 8 15 31P 3
10% 10% 7% 12% 12% 8% 8% 15% 6% 13% 19% 10% 21% 5% 9% 5% 17% 16%
Good 148 52 41 54 56 48 25 19 65 31 27 241J 70NO 53 24 60 82P 6
30% 35% 24% 30% 35% 29% 23% 28% 26% 25% 34% 46% 53% 19% 29% 20% 45% 27%
Total bad 254 72 98 85 65 88E 67E 35 134 66 33 22 24 193MO 38M 1930R 53 8
51% 48% 57% 47% 41% 53% 62% 52% 54% 54% 42% 41% 18% 68% 45% 65% 29% 37%
Bad 91 32 26 33 26 23 22 21F 49 23 13 6 11 56M 24M 56 29 6
18% 22% 15% 18% 16% 14% 21% 31% 20% 19% 17% 10% 8% 20% 29% 19% 16% 28%
Very bad 163 39 71BD 53 39 66EH 44EH 14 84 42 20 16 12 137M0 13 1370R 24 2
33% 26% 42% 29% 25% 39% 41% 21% 34% 35% 25% 30% 9% 48% 16% 46% 13% 10%
Don't know 48 11 19 19 19 18 8 4 34 8 4 2 11 23 15N 28 17 4
10% 7% 11% 10% 12% 11% 7% 6% 14% 7% 5% 4% 8% 8% 17% % 9% 19%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
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DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

In 2020, Oregon voters passed Measure 110. The measure decriminalized the possession of small amounts of hard drugs like heroin, fentanyl,
and meth and dedicated a portion of state cannabis taxes to fund drug treatment programs.

Q22. In general, do you believe Measure 110 has been a good thing or bad thing for Oregon?

Q038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ------------------ Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Oof A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Total good 197 143CD 34 20 117 43 57 123G
39% 49% 26% 27% 42% 32% 25% 53%

Very good 50 35 9 6 26 14 18 31
10% 12% 7% % 9% 11% % 13%
Good 148 108CD 25 14 91F 29 40 92G
30% 37% 19% 19% 32% 21% 17% 40%

Total bad 254 117 92B 45B 137 84E 161H 72
51% 40% 70% 61% 49% 61% 71% 31%

Bad 91 45 26 20B 56 21 40 44
18% 15% 20% 28% 20% 15% 18% 19%

Very bad 163 73 66B 24 81 63E 121H 29
33% 25% 50% 33% 29% 46% 53% 12%
Don't know 48 35C 5 8 27 10 8 37G
10% 12% 4% 11% 10% 7% 4% 16%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH
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2023

023. Support/Oppose: Repeal parts of Measure 110 to bring back criminal penalties for the possession of small amounts of hard drugs,
while continuing to dedicate a portion of state cannabis taxes to fund drug treatment programs.

Total

Total support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Total oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

500
100%

314
63%

150
30%

164
33%

165
33%

85
17%

80
16%

21
4%

land

212
100%
(B)

122
58%

62
29%

60
28%

81
38%

39
18%

42
2

[=N\e) o
o°

o

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ,

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Area
Willa- Re
mette Of

Valley State Man

132
100%
(C)

91
68%

39
29%

52
39%

38
29%

23
17%

15
11%

4
3%

156
100%
(D)

102
65%

49
31%

53
34%

47
30%

23
15%

23
15%

8
5%

245
100%
(E)

159
65%

80
32%

79
32%

81
33%

40
16%

40
16%

6
3%

W
man 18-29 30-44 45-64

245
100%
(F)

152
62%

70
28%

82
33%

79
32%

44
18%

36
15%

14
6%

KLMNO,

85 1
100% 1
(G) (

43
51%

20
23%

23
27%

35
42%

19
22%

177
20%

7
8

o

PQ, RST

30
00%
H)

80
62%

37
28%

44
33%

45
35%

16
12%

29J
23%

5
4%

150
100%
(1)

101G
67%

37
24%

64GJ
43%

45
30%

23
15%

22
15%

4
3%

135
100%
(J)

90G
67%

57GHI
42%

33
24%

40
30%

28
21%

60

100%
(K)

28
46%

13
21%

15
25%

28N
47%

13
22%

15N
25%

4
7%

Age (Generations)

138
100%
(L)

89K
64%

38
28%

50
37%

42
31%

19
14%

23
17%

7
5%

105
100%
(M)

66
62%

26
25%

40
38%

38
36%

17
16%

21
20%

2%

Baby
Boo-
Gen Z nials Gen X mers

179
100%
(N)

123K
69%

67
38%

56
31%

50
28%

31
17%

19
11%

6
3%

Si-

17
100%
(0)

9
53%
5
33%

2

°

4

o°

3

1

o°

[N =N [@X6,) = ow
o

360
100%
(P)

232
65%

114
32%

118
33%

118
33%

58
16%

61
17%

9
3%

140
100%
(Q)

82
58%

36
26%

46
33%

47
34%

27
19%

20
14%

11Pp
8%

Dem

168
100%
(R)

92
55%

43
25%

50
30%

708
41%

328
19%

388
23%

6
4

o

White
lent Alone POC

Party
NAV/
Rep Other
122 210
100% 100%
(S) (T)
97RT 125
80% 60%
55RT 53
45% 25%
42 72
34% 34%
17 798
14% 37%
10 43S
9% 21%
7 358
6% 17%
8 6
6% 3%
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Q23.

Total

Support/Oppose:

Total support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Total oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Repeal parts of Measure 110 to bring back criminal penalties for the possession of small amounts of hard drugs,
while continuing to dedicate a portion of state cannabis taxes to fund drug treatment programs.

Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income Q08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. mmm e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll $50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > 1imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
314 90 119D 105 83 114E 76E 42 164L 82L 43 26 55 215MO 44 2160QR 89 10
63% 60% 70% 58% 52% 68% 71% 62% 66% 68% 53% 49% 41% 76% 53% 73% 48% 45%
150 41 60 49 42 50 42 15 67 47 22 14 29 107M0 14 1110 36 3
30% 27% 35% 27% 27% 30% 39% 23% 27% 39% 28% 26% 22% 38% 17% 38% 20% 14%
164 49 59 55 41 63E 34 26 96L 35 20 12 26 108M 30M 104 53 7
33% 33% 35% 31% 26% 38% 32% 39% 39% 29% 26% 23% 20% 38% 36% 35% 29% 31%
165 51 48 66 64 49 29 24 70 34 351 26IJ 72NO 63 30N 68 86P 11p
33% 34% 28% 37% 40% 29% 27% 36% 28% 28% 44% 50% 55% 22% 36% 23% 47% 52%
85 23 24 38 25 29 19 12 45 13 14 1337 35N 34 16 36 40P 9P
17% 15% 14% 21% 16% 18% 18% 18% 18% 11% 18% 25% 27% 12% 19% 12% 22% 43%
80 28 23 29 39FG 20 10 12 25 21 211 131 37N 29 14 32 46P 2
16% 19% 14% 16% 25% 12% 9% 17% 10% 17% 26% 25% 28% 10% 17% 11% 25% 9%
21 9 3 9 12F 4 3 1 13 5 2 1 5 6 9N 12 8 1
4% 6% 2% 5% 8% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 11% % 4% %

(all pairs)

columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
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023. Support/Oppose: Repeal parts of Measure 110 to bring back criminal penalties for the possession of small amounts of hard drugs,
while continuing to dedicate a portion of state cannabis taxes to fund drug treatment programs.

Q038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Oof A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Total support 314 153 108B 53B 166 103E 184H 106
63% 52% 82% 72% 59% 75% 81% 46%

Strongly support 150 73 53B 24 81 47 101H 39
30% 25% 40% 33% 29% 34% 45% 17%

Somewhat support 164 80 55B 29 85 56 82 67
33% 27% 42% 39% 30% 41% 36% 29%
Total oppose 165 133CD 21 11 101F 32 38 112G
33% 45% 16% 16% 36% 23% 17% 48%
Somewhat oppose 85 68CD 13 5 56F 14 20 58G
17% 23% 9% 6% 20% 10% % 25%
Strongly oppose 80 65CD 8 7 45 18 19 54G
16% 22% 6% 9% 16% 13% 8% 23%

Don't know 21 9 3 9BC 14 2 5 14
% 3% 2% 12% 5% 2% 2% %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH
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2023

Since the adoption of Measure 110, the state has struggled to stand-up drug treatment while drug overdoses and criminal activity associated

with drugs has grown worse.

025. Knowing this, are you more likely to vote to repeal Measure 110 to bring back criminal penalties for the possession
of small amounts of hard drugs, more likely to vote to keep it,

Area
——————————————————— Gender
Port- Willa- Rest ---------
land mette Of Wo-
Total Metro Valley State Man man

or does it make no difference?

(Generations)

Gen Z nials Gen X mers

Total 500 212 132 156 245
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E)

More likely to vote 264 105 71 88 122
to repeal 53% 50% 53% 57% 50%
More likely to vote 95 43 20 32 48
to keep 19% 20% 15% 21% 20%
Makes no difference 112 48 36 28 59
22% 23% 28% 18% 24%

Don't know 29 15 5 8 16
% % 4% 5% 6%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ,

245
100%
(F)

139

57%

43
17%

51
21%

12

>3
]

KLMNO,

60

100%
(K)

23
38%

21N
34%

105
100%
(M)

59
56%

22N
21%

18
18%

=

o

=

o°

NAV/
Rep Other
122 210
100% 100%
(8) (T)
88RT 103
73% 49%
17 37
14% 18%
11 58S
% 28%

5 12
4% 6%
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Since the adoption of Measure 110, the state has struggled to stand-up drug treatment while drug overdoses and criminal activity associated

with drugs has grown

worse.

025. Knowing this, are you more likely to vote to repeal Measure 110 to bring back criminal penalties for the possession
of small amounts of hard drugs, more likely to vote to keep it, or does it make no difference?

Total

More likely to vote
to repeal

More likely to vote
to keep

Makes no difference

Don't know

(sig=.05) (all pairs)

Education Ql5: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income Q08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. mm e o o Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
264 65 109BD 90 72 91 69E 32 138K 74K 27 25 40 193MO 31 1920R 66 6
53% 44% 64% 50% 45% 55% 64% 48% 56% 61% 34% 48% 30% 68% 37% 65% 36% 30%
95 33 33 29 39 28 18 10 31 20 311J 12 48NO 33 14 37 54p 4
19% 22% 20% 16% 24% 17% 17% 15% 13% 17% 38% 23% 36% 12% 16% 13% 30% 17%
112 40C 22 50C 34 36 16 25G 60 21 19 13 34 48 30N 50 53P 9P
22% 27% 13% 28% 22% 22% 15% 38% 24% 17% 23% 24% 26% 17% 35% 17% 29% 41%
29 12 6 11 14 11 4 - 17 6 4 3 10 10 10N 16 10 3
% % 4% % % T% 4% % % % % 7% 3% 11% % % 12%

columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR
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Since the adoption of Measure 110, the state has struggled to stand-up drug treatment while drug overdoses and criminal activity associated
with drugs has grown worse.

025. Knowing this, are you more likely to vote to repeal Measure 110 to bring back criminal penalties for the possession
of small amounts of hard drugs, more likely to vote to keep it, or does it make no difference?

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ------------------ Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

More likely to vote 264 130 90B 44B 137 94E 159H 87
to repeal 53% 44% 68% 60% 49% 69% 70% 37%
More likely to vote 95 63 22 9 60 19 33 61G
to keep 19% 21% 17% 13% 21% 14% 15% 26%
Makes no difference 112 85C 12 15C 69F 20 24 71G
22% 29% 9% 21% 25% 14% 11% 30%

Don't know 29 17 8 4 14 5 10 14
% 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% % %

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH
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Q27. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better, worse, or has had no impact?
Drug addiction and overdose

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-————-—----——-—----—--———————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby = o—mm—mmmmmm mmmmm———— oo
land mette Of WO=— ——————————m———————————— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)  (Q) (R) () (T)

Better 23 12 5 6 18F 4 7 8 5 3 3 10N 5 4 1 17 6 12T 7 4
5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 2% 8% 6% 3% % 6% 7% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 2%

Worse 323 137 83 103 156 164 53 81 93 97 37 92 58 125M 12 235 89 94 107RT 123
65% 65% 63% 66% 64% 67% 62% 62% 62% 72% 61% 66% 55% 70% 74% 65% 64% 56% 88% 59%
No impact 96 30 36B 30 49 47 15 30 22 28 13 27 24 31 1 71 24 378 4 558
19% 14% 27% 19% 20% 19% 18% 23% 14% 21% 21% 19% 23% 17% 8% 20%  17% 22% 3% 26%
Don't know 57 32C 9 17 22 30 10 10 30HJ 6 7 10 18L 20 2 37 21 258 4 29s
11% 15% 6% 11% 9% 12% 12% 8% 20% 5% 12% 7% 18% 11% 11% 10% 15% 15% 3% 14%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST
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Q27. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better, wors
Drug addiction and overdose

Total

Better

Worse

No impact

Don't know

500
100%

23
5%

323
65%

96
19%

57
11%

H.S.
Grad
Total Or <

(all pairs)

Education
————————————————— Income 08-014:
Some Coll $50K- $100K- $150K Min-
Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild
150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
6 8 9 11G 7 1 4 8 5
4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 1% 6% 3% 4%
100 122D 101 92 117EH 83EH 31 164K 88K
67% 72% 56% 58% 71% 77% 47% 66% 73%
23 28 44 34 26 15 21F 46 19
15% 17% 25% 21% 15% 14% 31% 19% 16%
21 12 25 22 16 8 11 28 9
14% % 14% 14% 10% 8% 16% 12% 7%
columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR

e, or has had no impact?

GAD 7
Mod- Se-
erate vere
80 53
100% 100%
(K) (L)
7 4
9% 7%
40 32
50% 59%
22 8
28% 15%
11 10
13% 18%

Q1
Di

Dir

132
100%
(M)

16N
12%

56
43%

40N
31%

19N
15%

5:
rection

284
100%
(N)

3
1%

226MO
80%

34
12%

21
8%

84
100%
(0)

5N
5%

41
49%

22N
26%

17N
20%

- Q30:
Drug

Addiction & Access To
Right Wrong Don't Mental
Track Know

Health

183
100%
(Q)

17p
9%

79
43%

59p
32%

28
15%

Homelessness Cause --

Affordable Don't
Know

21
100%
(R)

<

150
72%
3
13%

2
11%

40
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Q27. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better,

Drug addiction and overdose

worse,

Q038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth

For The Country ----------—--——--—-
————————————————— More
Good Bad Don't More Of A Oof A Assigned

Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Better 23 15 5 3 18 4 7
5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3%
Worse 323 162 111BD 50 166 109E 191H
65% 55% 84% 69% 59% 80% 84%

No impact 96 79CD 9 8 65F 16 23
19% 27% 7% 11% 23% 12% 10%

Don't know 57 39C 7 12C 32 8 7
11% 13% 5% 17% 11% 6% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH

Different

Assigned

232
100%
(H)

15
6%

106
46%

65G
28%

46G
20%

or has had no impact?

41
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Q28. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better,

Homelessness

Total

Better

Worse

No impact

Don't know

500
100%

17

o

]

313
63%

125
25%

44

[

]

land

212
100%
(B)

7
3%

133
63%

47
22%

24
11%

columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ,

(all pairs)

132
100%
(C)

3
2%

74
56%

45D
34%

11

[

]

Willa-
mette
Valley State Man

156
100%
(D)

8
5%

106
68%

33
21%

245
100%
(E)

11
5%

155
63%

60
25%

19

]

2023

W
man 18-29 30-44 45-64

245
100%
(F)

5
2%

155
63%

63
26%

22

[

]

KLMNO,

85
100%
(G)

5
6%

49
57%

23
27%

8
9

o°

PQ,

1
1
(

RST

30
00%
H)

8
6%

79
61%

33
26%

9
7

o°

150
100%
(I)

2
2%

94
63%

34
22%

20
13%

worse,

135
100%
(J)

1
1%

91
68%

35
26%

8
6

o°

60
100%
(K)

4N
7%

33
55%

17
28%

6
10%

138
100%
(L)

6
4%

89
65%

35
25%

8

o

]

105
100%
(M)

6N
5%

62
59%

29
27%

9
8

oo

or has had no impact?

(Generations)
Baby
Boo-
Gen Z nials Gen X mers

179
100%
(N)

1
1%

118
66%

40
22%

20
11%

Si-

17
100%
(0)

360
100%
(P)

13
4%

221
61%

94
26%

32

o

]

140
100%
(Q)

5
3%

92
66%

30
22%

12
9%

Dem

168
100%
(R)

10
6%

82
49%

538
31%

248
14%

White
lent Alone POC

Party
NAV/
Rep Other
122 210
100% 100%
(S) (T)
3 5
3% 2%
103RT 128
85% 61%
12 603
10% 29%
3 18
2% 8%
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Homel

Total

Better

Worse

No impact

Don't know

essness

500
100%

17
3%

313
63%

125
25%

44

[

]

H.S.
Grad
Total Or <

2023
Q28. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better, worse,
Education
————————————————— Income 08-014:
Some Coll $50K- $100K- $150K Min-
Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild
150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J)
3 8 6 7 5 2 3 5 5
2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4%
97 119D 97 88 109 83EH 34 161 76
65% 70% 54% 55% 66% 77% 51% 65% 63%
36 34 55C 47G 35 16 27FG 60 29
24% 20% 30% 30% 21% 15% 40% 24% 24%
13 9 22C 17 18 6 3 20 10
9% % 12% 11% 11% 6% 5% 8% 8%
columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR

(all pairs)

or has had no impact?

GAD 7

80
100%
(K)

3
4%

47
58%

25
31%

6
7

o°

Se-
erate vere

53
100%
(L)

5I
9%

30
56%

11
21%

8
14%

Q15:

Direction

Dir

132
100%
(M)

14NO

11%

46
35%

54N
41%

17N
13%

284
100%
(N)

2
1%

219MO
77%

45
16%

18
6%

Mod- Right Wrong Don't Mental

Track Know

84
100%
(0)

1
1%

48M
57%

26N
31%

9
11%

296
100%
(P)

o
]

231Q
78%

47
16%

16

o
°

Addiction & Access To
Affordable Don't
Know

183
100%
(Q)

14p
8%

69
38%

73P
40%

26P
14%

Homelessness Cause --

21
100%
(R)

<

]

13
60%

N
N W [G1RC,)
oe o

=
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Q28. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better,

Homelessness

worse,

Q038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth

For The Country ----------—--——---—-

————————————————— More
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A

Assigned

Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Better 17 14 3 1 10 6
3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 4%
Worse 313 150 111B 52B 164 105E
63% 51% 84% 72% 58% 77%

No impact 125 100CD 12 12 80F 23
25% 34% 9% 17% 28% 17%

Don't know 44 31 5 8 27F 4
% 11% 4% 11% 10% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH

227
100%
(G)

2%

185H
81%

31
14%

o
]

Different

Assigned

232
100%
(H)

11
5%

104
45%

81G
35%

35G
15%

or has had no impact?

44
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Q29. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better, worse, or has had no impact?

Crime
Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -———-————-—----——-—----—--———————— Ethnicity Party

Port- Willa- Rest --------- Age Mil- Baby =0 o—mm—m—mmmm mmmmm———————————

land mette Of Wo= ————————mm len- Boo- Si- White NAV/

Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other

Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)

Better 37 15 8 15 24 13 9IJ 201IJ 4 3 N 18N N 3 1N 28 9 228T 5 10
7% 7% 6% 9% 10% 5% 11% 16% 3% 2% 12% 13% 7% 1% 9% 8% 7% 13% 4% 5%

Worse 315 133 77 105 157 155 42 76 101G 96G 28 85 61 129kM 11 228 87 84 107RT 124
63% 63% 58% 67% 64% 63% 50% 58% 67% 71% 46% 62% 58% 72% 64% 63% 62% 50% 88% 59%
No impact 98 40 31 27 43 53 251 22 25 26 18 25 25 28 2 68 29 398 6 538
20% 19% 23% 17% 17% 21% 30% 17% 16% 19% 29% 18% 24% 16% 9% 19% 21% 23% 5% 25%
Don't know 50 24 17 10 22 25 8 12 20 10 7 9 12 19 3 36 14 2453 3 2453
10% 11% 13% 6% 9% 10% 10% 9% 14% % 12% 7% 11% 11% 18% 10% 10% 14% 2% 11%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q29. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better, worse, or has had no impact?

Crime
Education Q15: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income Q08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. oo e oo Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll $50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Better 37 9 16 12 15 10 6 6 9 121 91 61 27NO 7 3 9 25P 2
7% 6% 9% 7% 10% 6% % 9% 4% 10% 11% 12% 20% 3% 4% % 14% 12%
Worse 315 96 122D 97 90 114E 76 36 165 79 43 29 42 226MO  47M 227QR 77 11
63% 64% 72% 54% 56% 68% 71% 53% 67% 65% 53% 55% 32% 79% 56% 76% 42% 53%
No impact 98 30 23 45C 36 28 18 16 45 23 18 12 43N 35 19 32 63P 3
20% 20% 14% 25% 23% 17% 16% 25% 18% 19% 22% 23% 33% 12% 23% 11% 34% 14%
Don't know 50 15 9 26C 18 14 8 9 27 7 11 6 20N 16 14N 28 18 4
10% 10% 5% 15% 12% % 8% 13% 11% 6% 13% 11% 15% 6% 17% % 10% 21%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q029. Do you believe that Measure 110 has made the following in Oregon better, worse,
Crime

Q038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be

————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Oof A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Better 37 28 6 4 21 8 16 20
7% 9% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7% 9%

Worse 315 152 113BD 50B 162 110E 187H 105
63% 52% 86% 68% 58% 80% 82% 45%
No impact 98 82CD 8 7 67F 12 17 69G
20% 28% 6% 10% 24% % % 30%
Don't know 50 33C 5 12C 31 8 7 38G
10% 11% 4% 17% 11% % % 16%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH

or has had no impact?

47



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q30. What do you believe is the greater root cause of people who are homeless and living on the streets?

Area Age (Generations)
——————————————————— Gender -----------------——-————————— Ethnicity Party
Port- Willa- Rest -—--—--—-- Age Mil- Baby 0 o —mmmmmmmmm mmmmm e
land mette Of WOo= —————m— e ——— len- Boo- Si- White NAV/
Total Metro Valley State Man man 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Gen Z nials Gen X mers lent Alone POC Dem Rep Other
Total 500 212 132 156 245 245 85 130 150 135 60 138 105 179 17 360 140 168 122 210
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T)
Drug addiction and
mental health 296 128 73 95 137 157 39 75 90 93G 21 83K 56 122KM 13KM 224 72 85 93RT 118
problems 59% 61% 55% 61% 56% 64% 46% 57% 60% 69% 35% 60% 53% 68% 79% 62% 52% 51% 76% 56%
Lack of access to 183 73 52 59 93 83 433 523 56J 32 37LNO 500 47NO 47 1 121 61 78S 27 78S
affordable housing 37% 34% 39% 38% 38% 34% 51% 40% 37% 24% 61% 36% 44% 26% 8% 34%  44% 46% 22% 37%
Don't know 21 11 8 3 15F 5 3 4 5 10 2 5 2 10 2M 15 6 5 2 14
% % % 2% % 2% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2% 5% 13% 4% 4% 3% 2% 7%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GHIJ, KLMNO, PQ, RST



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023

Q30. What do you believe is the greater root cause of people who are homeless and living on the streets?

Education 015: - Q30: Homelessness Cause --
————————————————— Income 08-Q14: GAD 7 Direction Drug Lack Of
H.S. = mmmm e e e e Addiction & Access To
Grad Some Coll S50K- $100K- $150K Min- Mod- Se- Right Wrong Don't Mental Affordable Don't
Total Or < Coll Grad+ <$50K $100K $150K Or > imal Mild erate vere Dir Track Know Health Housing Know
Total 500 150 170 180 159 166 107 67 246 121 80 53 132 284 84 296 183 21
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Drug addiction and
mental health 296 83 111 103 72 111E 76E 37 157 67 44 28 47 210MO 40 2960QR - -
problems 59% 55% 65% 57% 45% 67% T71% 55% 64% 55% 55% 52% 36% 74% 47% 100%
Lack of access to 183 66C 52 65 82FG 49 26 27 78 45 35 24 79NO 68 36N - 183PR -
affordable housing 37% 44% 30% 36% 51% 29% 24% 40% 32% 38% 44% 46% 60% 24% 42% 100%
Don't know 21 2 7 12B 5 6 [ 4 11 8 1 1 [ 7 ON - - 21PQ
% 1% 4% % 3% 4% 5% % % T% 1% 2% 4% 2% 10% 100%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EFGH, IJKL, MNO, PQR



DHM Research - DHM Panel Oregon Survey: April 25-30, 2023
Q30. What do you believe is the greater root cause of people who are homeless and living on the streets?

038:Immigration Q41: Foreign Trade Q54:Gender At Birth
For The Country ----------—--——--—- Can Be
————————————————— More Different
Good Bad Don't More Of A Of A Assigned Than
Total Thing Thing Know Opportunity Threat At Birth Assigned

Total 500 295 132 73 281 137 227 232
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Drug addiction and

mental health 296 152 100B 44 159 105E 163H 117
problems 59% 52% 75% 61% 57% 76% 72% 50%
Lack of access to 183 129C 30 24 111F 31 54 109G
affordable housing 37% 44% 22% 32% 39% 23% 24% 47%

Don't know 21 14 3 5 11 2 9 6
% % 2% 7% % % 4% 3%

(sig=.05) (all pairs) columns tested BCD, EF, GH



